IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

•**•**•

CURTIS T. LOVELACE, —v.—

Petitioner,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER, R STREET INSTITUTE, THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LISA FOSTER JOANNA WEISS FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER 185 West Broadway, C538 New York, New York 10013 (212) 431-2100 SEANNA R. BROWN *Counsel of Record* MAXIMILLIAN S. SHIFRIN DARLEY MAW BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 45 Rockefeller Plaza New York, New York 10111 (212) 589-4200 sbrown@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

MOTION OF AMICUS CURIAE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Amici curiae the Fines & Fees Justice Center, the R Street Institute, the Southern Law Poverty Center, and the Cato Institute respectfully move for leave of Court to file the accompanying brief under Supreme Court Rule 37.3(b). Counsel for Petitioner has consented to the filing of this brief. The consent of counsel for Respondent was requested but withheld.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 5
I. THE WIDESPREAD USE OF BOND FEES IS PART OF A LARGER TREND OF FEES OVERWHELMING AMERICA'S JUSTICE SYSTEM
A. Bond Fees are Common Throughout the Country
B. The Use of Bond Fees is Part of a Growing Reliance on Criminal Justice Fees to Support General Funding 11
C. Increased Reliance on Fees Affects Society's Most Vulnerable16
II. BOND FORFEITURES AND OTHER FEE SCHEMES PERPETUATE PERVERSE INCENTIVES THAT GIVE RISE TO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Cain v. City of New Orleans, No. 2:15-cv-04479-SSV-JCW (E.D. La. Aug. 2, 2018), ECF No. 318
<i>Nelson v. Colorado,</i> 173 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville,</i> 409 U.S. 57 (1972)
CODES, STATUTES AND RULES
725 ILCS 5/110-7(f) (West 2016) 5, 21
7 U.S.C. § 2015(k)(1) (2015)
42 U.S.C. § 608(a)9(A) (2012)
42 U.S.C. § 1382(e)(4)(A)(ii) (2018) 19
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(9) (2013) 18
Ala. Code 1975 §15-12-21 (2018) 13
Ala. Code § 12-19-311 (2012)
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-19-301 (West 2013) 7
California Money Bail Reform Act, Ca. Senate Bill No. 20 (effective Oct. 2019) 10

ii

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 901.105 (1982) 6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.27 (West 2013) 12
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-33-8-3.2 (West 2018) 7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.510 (West 1976) 11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.5305 (West 2018) 7
Miss. Code Ann. §83-39-31 (2011) 6
N.H. Rev. Stat. §604-A:9 (2018) 13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-3-5 (West 2018) 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4.060 (West 2017) 8
Pa. R. Crim. P. 528(3) 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-11-119 (2018) 6
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 51.319 (West 2015) 7
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 118.131 (1995) 7
W. Va. Code § 59-1-11 (2018) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexes Harris et al., <i>Monetary Sanctions in</i>	
the Criminal Justice System, Monetary	
Sanctions 14 (April 2017)	18

iii

Alicia Bannon et al., <i>Criminal Justice Debt:</i> <i>A Barrier to Reentry</i> , Brennan Center for Justice 8 (2010), http://www.brennan center.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Fees %20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf
8A Am. Jur. 2d Bail and Recognizance § 5 (2018)11, 14, 18, 19
American Bar Association, Resolution 302 and Report 2 (Aug. 8-9, 2011) 15
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause:</i> <i>Challenging the Modern Debtors' Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018)
Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Contracting for Indigent Defense</i> <i>Services: A Special Report</i> 3 n.1 (2000) 17
Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department 9 (2015), https://www.justice. gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/ attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_ department_report.pdf
Conference of State Court Administrators, Standards Relating to Court Costs: Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges and a National Survey of Practices, 4-5 (June 1986)

Council of Econ. Advisers, Economic Perspectives on Incarceration and the Criminal Justice System, (2016), [https://perma.cc/J6GH-DWQA]14, 17
